BR!&M

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF msmm oF'_gcaLIFORNIA‘ R

Decision No. 7 435 .

Investigation on the Commission's - ) R U

ovn motion into the operations, . ) - - CaseNo. 7950 .
rates and practices of W 0. WARD e e

an md:.vidual ‘ ‘ ;

Oran W. Palmer and W:.ll;‘.am L. Carawaz, for
respondent.
Elmer Sjostxom, tiinore C. Morgan and’ :
Frank 0'lLeary, for the Comm:.sszon staff.;

Decision No. 68432 in the above matter was J.SSued on |
Januvary 5, 1565. Respondent filed for rehearmg on January 14 1965. .
Rebearing was den::.ed May 4, 1965. Ihe operat:.ve effect of Dec:.s:.on | |
No. 68432 was: stayed by an order da.ted July 7, 1965, while .
respondent: sought zeview bea.ore the Supreme Cou:rt of the Stat:e
of California. Review was denied on Novembcr 24 1965 and ‘the f
Commss:.on by its oxder dated December 14 1965 f:f.xed t:he effective
date of Decision No. 68432 as January 4, 1966. - “ |
| On March 29, 1966 the matter was reopened oe.cause of
respondent's failure to comply w:.th Dec:.s:.on No. 68432. L

Public hear:.ng pursuant to the order reopening, this
proceeding was held before Exam:.ner Gravelle at Bakerofleld on L
August 11, 1966. o |

Ov'dering paragraph 1 of Decision No.‘ 68432 ordered
respondent to pay a fine of $4, 000. Sa:.d fme was due by

Jarruary 24, 1966. It has not been pa:.d
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Ordering paragraph 3 of Dec:.sion No. _68432 ordered
respondent to report to the Comssion the results of a rev:Lew
of his records to determine undercharges. Sga'ld report was due .
by April 3, 1966. It has not been filed. : R

Order:.ng paragraph 4 of Dec:.s:.on No. 68432 ordered
respondent ‘to notify the Comission in wrn.tmg- of thecolleetionf
of the undercharges found by the deci.sion as well as those
discovered by a review of his reeords. Said not:.fn.eat:’.on was due
by May 3, 1966. It bhas not been rece:.ved by the COmi.ss:.on. .

Ordering paragraph 5 of Deeis:.on No. 68432 ordered
respondent to period:.cally notify the Comi‘.ssion regarding the
status of umcollected u::xdereharges. Said reports were due on |
June 6, 1966, July 4, 1966 and August 1 1966. No sueh repom
have been made. | J |

Res.pondent s operating authority, which consisted of
Radial H:.ghway Common Carrier Permit No. 15-2665 and E:.ghway Contraet
Carrier Pexmit No. 15-6111, was revoked on May 26, 1965 upon .
notification from respondent to the C'.omlssion that he had sold
his business and his ‘operating equipment. Decn.sion No. 68&32 found
‘that respondent had been engaged in "buy and. sell" transaetxons -
which constituted a device in violation of Section 3668 of the |
‘Public Utilitiee Code B
| Respondent test:.f:.ed at the hearing on August ll 1966 .
Be is sixty years of age, married and the father of three children
aged twenty-three, twenty-one and sixteen. He lives in h:.s own -
home purchased in 1954 and ‘ovned Jointly m.th h:Ls mfe.’ He had
been wnemployed for the ‘two months prior to the hearmg, due
primarily to back tzouble. His wife is employed on a part-time
hasis- A son and daughter live with h:{.m the daughter has one child |
and was expecting another. He is the sole support of the res:.dent o
son and the partial support of hiszdaughter and grandehlld. ._ \
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Respondent sold his operating equipment in May of 1965 for S

$52, 500 with interest at 6 percent. He received $15 000 in cash
at that time and received a $12,000 :mstallment on Januaxy 1, 1966
The "pink slips", or certificates of ovmership on' the equipment
are still in respondent's possession.. A $12 000 payment is due
Janvary 1, 1967. | | R
| Respondent s home is located on & three-acre plot of )

ground adjacent to U. S. Highway 99 at McFarland. | n: contains in
addition to the home a rental wnit and a partially built gas station' :
and cafe. Respondent estmeted the value of his real estate at B ‘
$45,000.. Deeds of trust axounting. to about $21 000 are. outsta:nding o
against said property. Three weeks prior to the hearing respondent
had bought a 1966 Chevrolet Capri at a cost of sa 300 on which e “
was making payments of $109 monthly. - ,

Respondent testified that he had made no effort of any _
kind to collect the undercharges found in Decision No«. 68432 and _' o
that he felt such moneys were not’ omed” to h:.m He ‘had told the |
United Hay Co. that the Commission ordered him to collect under-‘
cherges but made no attempt at collection. ‘

Respondent cla:.m inability to pay: the fine imposed )
by the Comniss:.on due to his laclc of regular income and other "

outsta.nding debts which he has attempted to ret:.re instead of going
-through bankruptey. o
The actions of respondent‘ from the. date of" De'c:isviong_ |
. 68432 to the present have been d:.rected as far as tba.t |

decision is concerrned, wholly toward overtuming it. Respondent
kas directed absolutely no effort toward even partial compl:x.ance |
with the Commisgion's order. $27, OOO in cash has pessed through his
hands on the payment for his equipment between May 1965 a.nd

Jann.ary 1966. Other creditors havo been paid but th:x.s Commission |

“-3'-’” |
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and the State of Ca.lifornia have been :.gnored. While respondent—‘ .
may not mow be in a fluid cash position the record d:.scloses
that he is most certa.mly solvent.‘
The Comm.ssion f:.nds that~ " _ \ ‘
1. W. 0. Ward has fa:.led to pay any part of the fine of
$4,000 imposed upon him by Decision No. 68432. . .
2. W. 0. Ward has the abilz.ty to pay the f:.ne of $4,000
:.mposed upon him by Decn.s:xon No.' 68432., | R |
3. W. 0. Wa.rd has failed v..o eomply witb. any' of tne pro-“
visions of ordering paxagraphs 3 S a.nd 5 of Dec:.s:.on No. 684322
4. W. 0. Ward has the abil:.ty to cox::ply w:.th ordenng
paragrapbs 3, 4 and 5 of Dec:.s:.on No-.- 68432.V . |
The Connm.s..:.on concludes that W._ 0 W.;.rd bas failed to
pay the fine imposed upon him by Decn.sa.on No- 68432 and tha‘l: sa.:;.d
fine should be paid within. 180 d.ays of the effect:n.ve dete of this
oxder. o . _
W. 0 Ward should be m.ndful of the authority of th:.s '
Comm.ss:.on to :.mpose upon him further sanctions pdrsuant ..o the |

Publ:.e Utilities Code for failure to comply with the 1awfu1 orders-»v_

of th:.s Comiss:.on.

IT IS ORDERED that: " ﬂ .

1. The fine mposed wpon W- 0- Wa.::d 'by Decis::.on No. 68432
is hereby reaf‘::med. " ', '
2. W. 0. Waxd: shall pay to th:.s Comm.so:.on the fine of o
$4, 000 i:nposed oy Dec:is:.on No. 53432 nO«- later than ,,ebruaxy 1 1967. .__-—-

L X
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\ .

3. W. 0. Ware shall in all other respects fully comply w:.t:h

ordexring paragraphs 2 through 6 of Decis:.on No. 68432.‘ .

" The Sec:e sary of the Com:.ssion is d:.rected to. cause
personal sexrvice of tlu.s oxdex to be made upon respondent.

The effective date of th.xs order sh.all be ten days ~./
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Franeisco Cal:form.a, th:r.s té‘
cay of NOVEMRFR ___, 1966=—




